•	 IFRS 13, “Fair value measurement”, was issued in May 2011. It aims
to improve consistency and reduce complexity by providing a
precise definition of fair value and a single source of fair value
measurement and disclosure requirements for use across IFRSs.
The requirements do not extend the use of fair value accounting
but provide guidance on how it should be applied where its use
is already required or permitted by other standards within IFRSs.
The Group adopted this standard during the six-month period
beginning on January 1, 2013 without significant valuation impact.

The Group has not anticipated the implementation of any standards
or interpretations which will become mandatory after June 30, 2013.

77 michelin – First-Half 2013 Financial Report

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013 4

2.3	 Impact of the change in accounting policy
Further to the change in accounting policy regarding employee benefits (note 2.2), the figures reported as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2012
have been restated.

The effects of this change on the June 30, 2012 balance sheet are summarized below:

(in € million) As reported Restatements As restated

Non-current assets 10,779 (27) 10,752

including Deferred tax assets 1,413 (27) 1,386

Current assets 10,287 - 10,287

Total assets 21,066 (27) 21,039

Equity 8,502 42 8,544

Non-current liabilities 7,598 (69) 7,529

including Employee benefit obligations 4,180 (69) 4,111

Current liabilities 4,966 - 4,966

Total equity and liabilities 21,066 (27) 21,039

The effects of this change on the December 31, 2012 balance sheet are summarized below:

(in € million) As reported Restatements As restated

Non-current assets 11,428 (22) 11,406

including Deferred tax assets 1,530 (22) 1,508

Current assets 10,154 - 10,154

Total assets 21,582 (22) 21,560

Equity 8,501 34 8,535

Non-current liabilities 7,644 (56) 7,588

including Employee benefit obligations 4,679 (56) 4,623

Current liabilities 5,437 - 5,437

Total equity and liabilities 21,582 (22) 21,560

The effects of this change on the June 30, 2012 income statement are summarized below:

(in € million, except per share data) As reported Restatements As restated

Net sales 10,706 - 10,706

Operating income before non-recurring income and expenses 1,320 28 1,348

Operating income/(loss) 1,417 28 1,445

Income/(loss) before taxes 1,329 (59) 1,270

Income tax (414) 20 (394)

Net income/(loss) 915 (39) 876

Earnings per share (in €)

•	 Basic 5.05 4.83

•	 Diluted 4.93 4.72

It is not possible to estimate the impact that the application of previous accounting policies would have had on these consolidated interim
financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2013.

2.4	 Critical accounting estimates
and judgments

The preparation of these consolidated interim financial statements
requires that management uses assumptions and estimates to
determine the value of assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date
and the amount of income and expenses for the reporting period.
The actual results could differ from those estimates.